

FILED

JAN 14 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Court of Appeals No. 308871
Benton County Superior Court Cause No. 10-2-01061-8

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

JERELYN BIORN,

Appellant/

vs.

KENNEWICK SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 17

'Respondent.

APPEAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT.

GEORGE E. TELQUIST
RICHARD D. WHALEY
TELQUIST ZIOBRO McMILLEN, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant, Biorn
1321 Columbia Park Trail
Richland, WA 99352
(509) 737-8500 - *phone*
(509) 737-9500 - *fax*

FILED

JAN 14 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Court of Appeals No. 308871
Benton County Superior Court Cause No. 10-2-01061-8

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

JERELYN BIORN,

Appellant

vs.

KENNEWICK SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 17

Respondent.

APPEAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT.

GEORGE E. TELQUIST
RICHARD D. WHALEY
TELQUIST ZIOBRO McMILLEN, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant, Biorn
1321 Columbia Park Trail
Richland, WA 99352
(509) 737-8500 - *phone*
(509) 737-9500 - *fax*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MS. BIORN'S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT S A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE KSD FAILED TO INSPECT THE STAFF PARKING LOT AT CANYON VIEW ELEMENTARY FOR A DANGEROUS ACCUMULATION OF ICE AND SNOW	1
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PROPERLY INSTRUCT THE JURY ON CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE BECAUSE IT PREVENTED MS. BIORN FROM ADEQUATELY ARGUING AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF HER CLAIM	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. KSD SNOW REMOVAL POLICY AND PROTOCOL ...	1
B. JANUARY 5, 2009	3
C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
1. <u>Judgment as a Matter of Law</u>	5
2. <u>Jury Instructions</u>	6
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. MS. BIORN WAS ENTITLED TO A JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE KSD HAD AN AFFIRMATIVE DUTY TO INSPECT FOR HAZARDOUS ACCUMULATIONS OF SNOW AND ICE	8
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	8
2. <u>Mr. Adams Had Actual Knowledge of HazardouS Accumulation of Snow and Ice</u>	13
3. <u>Mr. Adams and Other KSD Employees Had Constructive Knowledge of Hazardous Accumulation of Snow and Ice</u>	14

4.	<u>KSD's Duty to Inspect and Discover is Not Abrogated by the Inherent Danger Posed by Snow and Ice</u>	15
B.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MS. BIORN'S MOTION TO INCLUDE A JURY INSTRUCTION FOR CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE	15
1.	<u>Denial of Jury Instruction of Constructive Notice Prohibited the Plaintiff from Arguing her Theory of the Case</u>	16
2.	<u>The Absence of Any Jury Instruction Addressing Constructive Knowledge Failed to Adequately Inform the Jury of the Applicable Law</u>	18
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.,</i>	
72 Wash.2d 446, 452, 433 P.2d 863 (1967).....	12
<i>Brown v. Superior Underwriters,</i>	
30 Wn. App. 303, 306, 632 P.2d 887 (1980).....	9
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i>	
144 Wn.2d 907, 915, 32 P.3d 250 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.,</i>	
123 Wn.2d 649, 652, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	10, 17
<i>Iwai v. State,</i>	
129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Merrick v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i>	
67 Wash.2d 426, 429, 407 P.2d 960 (1965).....	12
<i>Pimental v. Roundup Co.,</i>	
100 Wn.2d 39, 44, 666 P.2d 888 (1983).....	10, 17
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.,</i>	
134 Wn.2d 24, 29, 948 P.2d 816 (1997).....	9
<i>Stiley v. Block,</i>	
130 Wn.2d 486, 498, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	16
<i>Thomas v. French,</i>	
99 Wn.2d 95, 104, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	16
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc,y,</i>	
124 Wn.2d 121, 139, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	10
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson's, Inc.,</i>	
116 Wash.2d at 458, 805 P.2d 793 (1991).....	12

WASHINGTON APPELLATE COURT CASES:

Herring v. Department of Social and Health Services,
81 Wn. App. 1, 22-23, 914 P.2d 67 (1996).....16

Weber Const., Inc. v. County of Spokane,
124 Wn. App. 29, 33, 98 P.3d 60 (2004).....8

CIVIL RULES:

CR 50.....9

CR 50(a).....9

SECONDARY SOURCES:

Restatement Second of Torts § 343.....10

Restatement Second of Torts § 343A cmt. F (1965).....15
